
 AM NO. 10-222 (C.8) 
 
 
 
 
MEMO TO: City Council 
 
FROM: John Marchione, Mayor 
 
DATE:  November 1, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF CONSTRUCTION, DOWNTOWN REDMOND 

CROSSWALK UPGRADE, PROJECT NO. 101440 
 
 
I. RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

Approve the final contract amount with Apply-A-Line, Inc. of Pacific, Washington, for 
the amount bid of $109,999 plus change orders and bid item quantity decreases, which 
resulted in a final contract amount of $90,269.20, and accept construction of the 
Downtown Redmond Crosswalk Upgrade, Project No. 101440.  
 

  
II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS: 
 
 Bill Campbell, Director of Public Works 425-556-2733 
 Ron Grant, Assistant Public Works Director/City Engineer 425-556-2742 
 John Mork, Project Manager 425-556-2713 
   
 
III. DESCRIPTION: 
 
 The Downtown Redmond Crosswalk Upgrade project improved pedestrian safety by 

upgrading crosswalks at 19 signalized intersections in Downtown Redmond to a safer 
piano-style (ladder bar) crosswalk design.  The attached vicinity map shows street 
locations of the crosswalks that were upgraded.  

 
 The City Council at its regular meeting on July 6, 2010, awarded the construction 

contract to Apply-A-Line, Inc. of Pacific, Washington.  Work began July 19, 2010, and 
was completed September 30, 2010. This project was 100% funded by the 2009 Highway 
Safety Improvement Grant Program (HSIP). 

 
 There were no contractor claims filed against the City, and no liquidated damages were 

assessed against the contractor.  All contract work was completed in accordance with the 
plans and specifications approved by the City Engineer.  The recommended action 
approves the final amount and constitutes final acceptance of the work under the contract.  



City Council 
November 1, 2010 
Acceptance of Construction 
Downtown Redmond Crosswalk Upgrade 
Project No. 101440 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

 
IV. IMPACT: 
 

A. Service/Delivery:  This project improved pedestrian safety by upgrading 
crosswalks at 19 signalized intersections in downtown Redmond. 

 
B. Fiscal: 
 Construction Contract (Apply-A-Line, Inc.) $  90,269 
 Design (City Staff) 21,000 
 City Administration (Construction)     17,731 
 Total Construction $129,000 
 
 Funding: 
 Washington State Dept. of Transportation (WSDOT) Grant $129,000 

 
 
V. ALTERNATIVES: 
 
 None. 
 
 
VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS: 
 
 Following project acceptance, in accordance with RCW 60.28, the contract retainage will 

be released upon receipt of clearances from the Washington State Department of Revenue 
and Labor and Industries and a mandatory 45-day waiting period for filing of claims and 
liens. 

 
 
VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
 
 A. Vicinity Map  
 
 
Jon C. Spangler for  10/21/2010 
William J. Campbell, Director of Public Works Date 
 
 
 
Approved for Council Agenda   /s/  10/25/2010 
 John Marchione, Mayor Date 
 



FEDERAL  AID  NO. TA-4047 

11

jemork
Text Box
Vicinity Map-Downtown Redmond Crosswalk Upgrade




